

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

KERRY LYN DALTON,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S046848

San Diego County Superior Court
No. 135002

Death Penalty Case

Appeal from the Judgment of the Superior Court
of the State of California for the County of San Diego

Honorable Thomas J. Whelan, Judge

APPELLANT'S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF

MARY K. McCOMB
State Public Defender

JOLIE LIPSIG
Supervising Deputy State Public Defender
California State Bar No. 104644

770 L Street, Suite 1000
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 322-267

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL OPENING BRIEF.....	16
INTRODUCTION.....	16
XVIII. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED NINA TUCKER TO OFFER A LAY OPINION OF MAY’S STATE OF MIND BASED ON UNRELIABLE HEARSAY AND TO RELATE THAT HEARSAY IN HER TESTIMONY	17
A. Introduction	17
B. Procedural and Factual Background	18
C. Tucker’s Lay Opinion That May Intended to Stay with Her Children Was Not Properly Admitted and Was Based on Inadmissible Hearsay	21
1. A Lay Opinion May Not Be Based on Hearsay	22
2. A Witness May Not Relate Out-of-Court Statements to the Jury as a Basis for a Lay Opinion	23
3. A Lay Witness May Not Offer an Opinion of Another Person’s State of Mind and Untrustworthy Statements Do Not Fall Within the State of Mind Exception to the Hearsay Rule	25
D. The Introduction of May’s Statements and Tucker’s Opinion Violated Ms. Dalton’s Rights to Confrontation, Due Process, a Fair Trial, and a Reliable Determination of Guilt and Penalty under the United States Constitution	27
E. The Admission of Tucker’s Opinion and May’s Statements That She Wanted to Get Her Life Together and Wanted Her Children Back Was Not Harmless under Either Federal or State Standards	29
XIX. THE EVIDENCE WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT THE JURORS’ FINDING OF THE LYING-IN- WAIT SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE.....	33
A. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Establish a Period of Watching and Waiting	34
B. The Evidence Was Insufficient to Establish a Surprise Attack on an Unsuspecting Victim	38
C. Conclusion.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
XX. THE PROSECUTOR COMMITTED PREJUDICIAL MISCONDUCT BY INFORMING THE JURY THAT THE PRESUMPTION OF INNOCENCE WAS GONE AND DILUTING AND TRIVIALIZING THE BURDEN OF PROOF AND THE JURY’S DELIBERATIVE PROCESS	41
A. Factual and Procedural Background	42
B. The Prosecutor’s Remarks Concerning the Presumption of Innocence, the Reasonable Doubt Standard, and the Deliberative Process Amount to Misconduct and Violate the Fifth, Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution	44
1. The Prosecutor Diluted the Burden of Proof and Trivialized the Reasonable Doubt Standard	45
2. The Prosecutor Misstated the Law by Telling the Jury Ms. Dalton Was No Longer Protected by the Presumption of Innocence	51
3. Taking the Argument as a Whole, There Was a Reasonable Likelihood the Jury Understood or Applied the Prosecutor’s Rebuttal in an Improper Manner.....	52
4. The Prosecutor’s Rebuttal Violated Ms. Dalton’s Right to Due Process under the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	55
C. The Prosecutor’s Misconduct Requires Reversal Because There Is at Least a Reasonable Chance the Outcome Would Have Been Different Absent the Error	56
D. This Court Should Reach the Issue Despite the Lack of Contemporaneous Objections	62
E. Alternatively, Defense Counsels’ Failure to Object to the Arguments and Seek Curative Admonitions Was Ineffective Assistance of Counsel in Violation of the Sixth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	63
1. Reasonable Trial Counsel Would Have Objected to the Arguments and Sought Curative Admonitions, and No Conceivable Tactical Reasons Exist for Failing to Do So	64

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
2. It Is Reasonably Probable That the Prosecutor’s Argument Caused One or More Jurors to Convict Ms. Dalton Based on a Lesser Standard of Proof than the Law Requires, and Had Counsel Objected, the Result of the Proceedings Would Have Been Different.....	67
F. Conclusion.....	67
XXI. THIS COURT SHOULD REVERSE MS. DALTON’S CONSPIRACY CONVICTION BECAUSE IT WAS TIME-BARRED BY THE THREE-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS.....	69
A. Factual and Procedural Background	69
B. The Three-year Statute of Limitations for Criminal Conspiracy Expired Before the District Attorney Charged Ms. Dalton with That Offense.....	70
1. The Statute of Limitations for Conspiracy is Separate and Distinct from the Statute of Limitations for the Target Offense.....	71
2. Any Latent Ambiguity Arising from the Statutory Scheme Should Be Resolved by Consideration of the Legislature’s Intent to Retain the Three Year Limitations Period for All Criminal Conspiracies	75
C. Conclusion.....	79
XXII. CALIFORNIA’S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE, AS INTERPRETED BY THIS COURT AND APPLIED AT MS. DALTON’S TRIAL, VIOLATES THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION	80
A. Under <i>Hurst</i> , Each Fact Necessary to Impose a Death Sentence, Including the Determination That the Aggravating Circumstances Outweigh the Mitigating Circumstances, Must Be Found by a Jury Beyond a Reasonable Doubt	81
B. California’s Death Penalty Statute Violates <i>Hurst</i> by Not Requiring That the Jury’s Weighing Determination Be Found Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	84

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
C. This Court’s Interpretation of the California Death Penalty Statute in <i>People v. Brown</i> Supports the Conclusion That the Jury’s Weighing Determination Is a Factfinding Necessary to Impose a Sentence of Death.....	87
D. This Court Should Reconsider its Prior Rulings That the Weighing Determination Is Not a Factfinding under <i>Ring</i> and Therefore Does Not Require Proof Beyond a Reasonable Doubt.....	92
CONCLUSION	96
CERTIFICATE OF COUNSEL.....	97

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> (2000) 530 U.S. 466.....	80, 81, 83, 85
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> (1980) 447 U.S. 625.....	29, 42
<i>Bloomer v. United States</i> (2d Cir. 1998) 162 F.3d 187	64
<i>Boyde v. California</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 370.....	88
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	29, 31, 57, 62
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36.....	27, 28
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> (1986) 477 U.S. 168.....	42, 56
<i>Davis v. Washington</i> (2006) 547 U.S. 813.....	28
<i>Duncan v. Henry</i> (1995) 513 U.S. 364.....	29
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> (1991) 502 U.S. 62.....	29
<i>Fahy v. Connecticut</i> (1963) 375 U.S. 85.....	31
<i>Hurst v. Florida</i> (2016) ___ U.S. ___ [136 S.Ct. 616].....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358.....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Moore v. Johnson</i> (5th Cir. 1999) 194 F.3d 586	66
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> (1965) 380 U.S. 400.....	27
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> (2002) 536 U.S. 584.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spears v. Mullin</i> (10th Cir. 2003) 343 F.3d 1215	56
<i>St. Louis Public Schools v. Walker</i> (1870) 76 U.S. 282.....	70
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668.....	63, 67
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 275.....	31
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> (1966) 383 U.S. 116.....	70
<i>United States v. Gabrion</i> (6th Cir. 2013) 719 F.3d 511	94
<i>United States v. Kojayan</i> (9th Cir. 1993) 8 F.3d 1315	55
<i>United States v. Marion</i> (1971) 404 U.S. 307.....	70, 71, 79
<i>United States v. Young</i> (1985) 470 U.S. 1.....	55
<i>Victor v. Nebraska</i> (1994) 511 U.S. 1.....	54
<i>Walters v. Maass</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 45 F.3d 1355	29
<i>Washington v. Hofbauer</i> (6th Cir. 2000) 288 F.3d 689	66

<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 280	29
<i>Woodward v. Alabama</i> (2013) ___ U.S. ___ [134 S.Ct. 405]	87, 94

State Cases

<i>Brian W. v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 20 Cal.3d 618	75
<i>Coburn v. Sievert</i> (2005) 133 Cal.App.4th 1483	75
<i>College Hospital Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 704	57
<i>Davis v. Superior Court</i> (1959) 175 Cal.App.2d 8	71, 72
<i>Gikas v. Zolin</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 841	23
<i>In re Christina P.</i> (1985) 175 Cal.App.3d 115	64
<i>Martin v. Szeto</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 445	79
<i>Mosk v. Superior Court</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 474	75
<i>Nunnery v. State</i> (Nev. 2011) 263 P.3d 235	95
<i>People v. Ames</i> (1989) 213 Cal.App.3d 1214	86
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 543	80
<i>People v. Ashmus</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 932	63
<i>People v. Banks</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 788	86

<i>People v. Becerrada</i> (2017) 2 Cal.5th 1009, 1029	34, 35
<i>People v. Berryman</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 1048	62
<i>People v. Bolton</i> (1979) 23 Cal.3d 208	58
<i>People v. Brannon</i> (1873) 47 Cal. 96	48, 54, 66
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 512	87, 88, 89, 90
<i>People v. Brown</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 432	29
<i>People v. Bryden</i> (1998) 63 Cal.App.4th 159	63
<i>People v. Centeno</i> (2013) 214 Cal.App.4th 843	55
<i>People v. Centeno</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 659	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Chatman</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 344	25
<i>People v. Cowan</i> (2017) 8 Cal.App.5th 1152	52
<i>People v. Crosby</i> (1962) 58 Cal.2d 713	71
<i>People v. Diedrich</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 263	72
<i>People v. Duncan</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 955	89
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107	62

<i>People v. Garcia</i> (1975) 54 Cal.App.3d 61	65, 66
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	23
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536	92
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1083	33
<i>People v. Hajek</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1144	34, 38, 39
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 804	27
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	56
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (1986) 187 Cal.App.3d 499	64
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 1169	49
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2004) 119 Cal.App.4th 976	45, 63, 65
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2015) 60 Cal.4th 966	33
<i>People v. Jones</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 583	22
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612	86
<i>People v. Lara</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 216	31
<i>People v. Ledesma</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 171	64

<i>People v. Leon</i> (2015) 61 Cal.4th 569	22
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 415	33, 38, 39
<i>People v. McAlpin</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1289	22
<i>People v. McKinzie</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1302	86
<i>People v. McNamara</i> (1892) 94 Cal. 509	51, 66
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Merriman</i> (2014) 60 Cal.4th 1	80, 84, 92
<i>People v. Milstein</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 1158	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877	24
<i>People v. Nelson</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 513	34, 37
<i>People v. Nguyen</i> (1995) 40 Cal.App.4th 28	45, 48, 49
<i>People v. Pitts</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 606	55
<i>People v. Prevost</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1382	71, 72, 73, 74
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226	80, 92
<i>People v. Partida</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 428	27

<i>People v. Rangel</i> (2016) 62 Cal.4th 1192	84
<i>People v. Riccardi</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 758	26
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 665	23, 24, 25
<i>People v. Sconce</i> (1991) 228 Cal.App.3d 693	74, 75, 76
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	29, 31, 57, 62
<i>People v. Weaver</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1056	25
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1976) 16 Cal.3d 663	75
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 148	62
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 335	70
<i>People v. Woods</i> (2006) 146 Cal.App.4th 106	55, 58
<i>People v. Zamora</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 538	70, 71, 72, 79
<i>Rauf v. State</i> (Del. 2016) 145 A.3d 430	93, 94
<i>Ritchie v. State</i> (Ind. 2004) 809 N.E.2d 258	94
<i>Sand v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 34 Cal.3d 567	86
<i>Sands v. Morongo Unified School District</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 863	83

<i>State v. Steele</i>	
(Fla. 2005) 921 So.2d 538	82
<i>State v. Whitfield</i>	
(Mo. 2003) 107 S.W.3d 253	89, 94
<i>Woldt v. People</i>	
(Colo. 2003) 64 P.3d 256.....	89, 94

State Statutes

Ariz. Rev. Stat.	
§ 13-703(F)	84
§ 13-703(G).....	84
Evid. Code	
§ 225.....	21
§ 800.....	22
§ 801.....	24
§ 804.....	23
§ 1200, subd. (a).....	21
§ 1250.....	25, 26
§ 1252.....	26
Fla. Stat.	
§ 775.082(1).....	81, 82
§ 782.04(1)(a)	81
§ 921.141(3).....	82, 84, 85
§ 921.141, subd. (2)(b), (c)	90
§ 921.141, subd. (3)	90
Pen. Code	
§ 182.....	73, 76, 77
§ 182, subd. (a).....	71, 72, 74
§ 190, subd. (a).....	86
§ 190.1.....	86
§ 190.2.....	33, 84, 86
§ 190.2, subd. (a).....	86
§ 190.3.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 190.4.....	86
§ 190.4, subd. (b)	84
§ 190.5.....	86
§ 593d.....	72

§ 799.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 800.....	71, 77
§ 801.....	71, 73, 77
§ 801.1.....	71
§ 801.5.....	71, 73
§ 801.6.....	71
§ 801.7.....	77
§ 801.7.....	79
§ 802.....	71, 77
§ 803.....	77
§ 804.....	77
§ 805.....	77
§ 805, subd. (a).....	74
§ 806.....	77
§ 987.9.....	86

Constitutional Provisions

Cal. Const., Art. I

§ 1.....	42
§ 7.....	18, 28, 29, 42
§ 15.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 16.....	42
§ 17.....	29, 42

U.S. Const., Amends.

5th.....	<i>passim</i>
6th.....	<i>passim</i>
8th.....	<i>passim</i>
14th	<i>passim</i>

Court Rules

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.630(b)(2)	97
---	----

Jury Instructions

CALCRIM Nos.

103.....	55
766.....	91
Vol. 1, Preface, p. v.....	91

CALJIC Nos.	
8.84.2.....	90
8.88.....	90

Other Authorities

Petitioner’s Brief on the Merits, <i>Hurst v. Florida</i> , 2015 WL 3523406.....	82
Recommendation Relating to Statues of Limitation for Felonies (Jan. 1984) 17 Cal. Law Revision Com. Rep. 301	76, 77
Sen. Bill No. 951 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.).....	77, 78, 79
Sen. Com. on Public Safety, Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 951 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) as amended Mar. 28, 2014	78
Sen. Appropriations Com., Fiscal Analysis of Sen. Bill No. 951 (2013-2014 Reg. Sess.) as amended Mar. 28, 2014	78
Stats. 1981, ch. 909, § 3.....	76
Stats. 1984, ch. 1270, § 2.....	76
